504579812 10/04/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4626523

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMODO HOLDINGS LIMITED	09/21/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMODO CA LIMITED		
Street Address:	26 OFFICE VILLAGE, EXCHANGE QUAY, TRAFFORD ROAD		
Internal Address:	3RD FLOOR		
City:	SALFORD, MANCHESTER		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	M5 3EQ		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7603699	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)777-4394

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: joseph.aiena@comodo.com

Correspondent Name: C/O, COMODO LEGAL DEPARTMENT

Address Line 1: 1255 BROAD STREET

Address Line 4: CLIFTON, NEW JERSEY 07013

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH P. AIENA	
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph P. Aiena/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=2017-09-21 CHL_CA Patent Assignment Agreement SIGNED#page1.tif source=2017-09-21 CHL_CA Patent Assignment Agreement SIGNED#page2.tif source=2017-09-21 CHL_CA Patent Assignment Agreement SIGNED#page3.tif source=2017-09-21 CHL_CA Patent Assignment Agreement SIGNED#page4.tif

PATENT 504579812 REEL: 044034 FRAME: 0358

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") dated as of September 21., 2017 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between Comodo Holdings Limited, a British Virgin Islands company ("Assignor") and Comodo CA Limited, a private company limited by shares incorporated and registered in England and Wales with number 04058690 ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain patents as set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Patents") and Assignee desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and covenants set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignment Assignor hereby transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, together with the right to sue or recover and retain damages and costs and attorneys' fees for past, present and future infringement of the Patents, or any patent based upon or claiming priority to the Patents, and to fully and entirely stand in the place of the Assignor in all matters related to the Patents.
- 2. <u>Cooperation</u>. This Assignment has been executed and delivered by the Assignor for the purpose of recording the assignment herein with the appropriate government entity. At Assignee's sole cost and expense. Assignor shall execute and deliver such other documents and take all other commercially reasonable actions which Assignee, its successors and/or assigns, may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment, including its recordation in relevant state and national patent offices.
- 3. <u>Warranties</u>. THIS AGREEMENT CONTAINS NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF NONINFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, OR REGARDING THE SCOPE, VALIDITY, OR ENFORCEABILITY OF ANY TRANSFERRED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS.
- 4. <u>General Provisions</u>. This Assignment and <u>Schedule A</u> hereto constitute the entire understanding and agreement of the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior and contemporaneous agreements or understandings, inducements or conditions, express or implied, written or oral, between and among the parties with respect hereto. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions.

1

- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their assigns, transferees and successors.
- 6. Governing Law; Jurisdiction and Venue. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without regard to any conflict of laws provisions thereof that would result in the application of the laws of another jurisdiction. Both Assignee and Assignor hereby consent to and submit to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the federal and state courts located in the State of New York for enforcement or interpretation of this Assignment, and for any disputes under or arising out of this Assignment.
- 7. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be an original as regards any party whose signature appears thereon and both of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed by their respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Comodo Holdings Limited

Ву

Imelih Abdulhayylu Name! Title:

ASSIGNEE:

Comodo CA Limited

Name:

Title:

CFO

Schedule A

Patents

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent No. (App. No.)	Issue Date (Fil. Date)	Owner	<u>Status</u>
Method For Establishing Trust Online	US	7603699	10/13/2009	Comodo Holdings Limited	Granted

4

988935330v3

RECORDED: 10/04/2017

PATENT REEL: 044034 FRAME: 0362